STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
LOS ANGELES TURF CLUB
Santa Anita Park

To the California Horse Racing Board
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WEEK 4-Sunday, October 13, 2012 - Saturday, October 20, 2012

SUNDAY
10/14/12* STEWARD REPLACEMENT
Luis Jauregui replaced Scott Chaney for Steward duties today.

10/14/12° ROUTINE MORNING
The morning duties were conducted without noteworthy incidents.

10/14/12° JOCKEY OBJECTION/SIXTH RACE (6 Y furlongs-turf))NO CHANGE
Following the running of the race jockey Edwin Maldonado who rode #1 There Is
No Limit (5™ ) and jockey Martin Garcia who rode # 10 Catienus Gold (4™ ) both
lodged a claim of foul against #9 Mind Eyes (C. Nakatani 1%). After a review of
the videos, and conversation with the Patrol Judges and all jockeys involved it
was a unanimous decision that the original order of finish be made official. It was
the opinion of the Stewards that #1 did take up and shift, and #10 shifted in the
stretch run but there were multiple horses involved and that the two riders that
claimed foul were not cost the opportunity of a better placing.

10/14/12* DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1% race - #5 Spring Bloom (Tr. J. Shirreffs) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande
Refund $1,851.56

2" race - #1 Candy Waltz (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. M. Pender
#5 Buds Pal (Tr. J. Armstrong) claimed by Tr. J. Canani
#6 Hombre Hughes (Tr. G. Lopez) Veterinarian-unsound post parade-Dr. Stead
Refund $24,239.16

3" race - #6 K Court (Tr. J. Armstrong) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead
Refund $1,295.74




10/14/12°

THURSDAY

10/18/121

10/18/122

10/18/123

10/18/12*

4™ race - #12 Nuestra Senor (Tr. M. Machowsky) Veterinarian-sick- Dr. Grande
Refund $2,188.72

5" race - #11 Flashy Delight (Tr. B. Baffert) claimed by Tr. V. Belvoir
Refund $9.60

6" race - No Changes

7" race - No Changes; Refund $33.00

8" race - No Changes

9" race - #1 Sugar Spice (Tr. D. Pederson) claimed by Tr. V. Belvoir

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 9,788 $1,311,353.60
Inter-track 6,394 $1,783,645.90
Out of state n/a $3,780,384.60
Total 16,182 $6,875,384.10

DEROSSI RULING

PRTS #009
Owner DANIEL DEROSSI is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing
Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Leonard Powell $7,500.00).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Daniel
DeRossi are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule
#1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. DeRossi is denied
access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

The above ruling was issued after Mr. De Rossi failed to abide by a previously
signed financial agreement with trainer Leonard Powell, dated September 8,
2012.

WARREN RULING

PRTS #010
Owner ROBERT WARREN, having appeared as ordered, is restored to good standing.
Ruling PRTS #001, issued at Santa Anita Park on October 4, 2012, is set aside.

The above ruling was issued after Mr. Warren contacted the Stewards to request
and confirm a new hearing date.

O’'NEILL HEARING CASE# 12SA150

This complaint was filed by Healing Hope (Holistic Veterinarian Treatments)
against trainer Doug O’Neill for an alleged financial violation, pursuant to CHRB
rule 1876 (Financial Responsibility). After the complainant failed to appear the
case was dismissed. Mr. O’'Neill was available for the hearing.

RIVERA HEARING CASE# 12PM022

This complaint was filed by the CHRB against groom Eric Rivera for a possible
violation of CHRB rule 1489(h) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License). Mr.
Rivera was arrested by the San Diego County Sheriff for 11377(A) H&S
(possession of Methamphetamine).

Mr. Rivera appeared with documents from the court verifying he is required to
sign up with a deferred justice program within a certain time frame. If he fulfills
this requirement his record would be expunged. He was told by the Stewards he
needs to show proof he has complied with the court order. More to follow.




10/18/12° INQUIRY/DISQUALIFICATION/FIRST RACE (1 mile-turf)
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an
incident inside the 1/16 marker. Involved were #2 Buffalo Billy (J. Valdivia 2"
and #3 McAllister Boys (R. Bejarano 1%). After a review of the videos and
conversation with the Patrol Judges and both jockeys involved, it was a
unanimous decision to disqualify #3 from 1% and place him 2" behind # 2. Rafael
Bejarano’s mount #3 veered out into #2, bumped that one and knocked it off
stride costing it the opportunity at a better placing.

ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH (3)-2-4-5-1-6
OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH 2-(3)-4-5-1-6

10/18/12° DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS
1% race - #3 McAllister Boys (Tr. P. Miller) R. Bejarano replaced G. Gomez (sick)
2" race - #5 Affrettando (Tr. P. Miller) J. Valdivia replaced G. Gomez (sick)
3" race - #8 Jones Destiny (Tr.G. Papaprodromou) A.Quinonez replaced G. Gomez (sick)
4™ race - #3 Cat'sdoubledaygirl (Tr. V. Belvoir) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr
5" race - #6 Primed and Ready (Tr. P. Miller) R. Bejarano replaced M. Garcia (sick)
#7 Havoc (Tr. M. Mitchell) J. Talamo replaced G. Gomez (sick)
Claimed by Tr. W.E. Morey
Refund $42.00
6" race - #8 Striking Spirit (GB) (Tr. B. Heap) claimed by Tr. W.E. Morey
Refund $163.00
7" race - #1 Briteyednbushytail (Tr. G. Papaprodromou) A. Quinonez replaced G. Gomez
(sick)
#6 Suances Vixen (Tr. D. Vienna) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Stead
Refund $1,275.08
8" race - #4 Mine Fever (Tr. P. Miller) T. Baze replaced M. Garcia (sick)
#5 Trice Up (Tr. A. Sherman) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Garande
Refund $431.76

10/18/12' DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 2,810 $615,431.80
Inter-track 4,485 $1,110,806.90
Out of state n/a $2,958,710.69
Total 7,295 $4,917,983.09

FRIDAY

10/19/12* BEJARANO RULING (ref. 10/18/12°)
During the film review the Stewards discussed with Mr. Bejarano his culpability in
the disqualification of his horse. He admitted he made a mistake and took full
responsibility for his lack of effort to maintain a straight course. The following
ruling was issued:

PRTS #011
Jockey RAFAEL BEJARANO who rode “McAllister Boys” in the first race at
Santa Anita Park on October 18, 2012, is suspended for THREE (3) RACING
DAYS (October 25, 26, and 27, 2012) for failure to make the proper effort to
maintain a straight course in the stretch, causing interference which resulted in
the disqualification of his mount from first to second position. This constitutes a
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rules-Careless
Riding).

Term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races pursuant
to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races).



10/19/122

10/19/123

10/19/12*

10/19/12°

10/19/12°

SATURDAY
10/20/121

PERIBAN HEARING CASE# 12SA158

This complaint was filed by Steve Warner Thoroughbred against trainer Jorge
Periban in the amount of $14,293.00. Mr. Periban had previously signed an
agreement with the feed company and has not made a payment since May 2012.
Ms. Lisa Brown, Esq. represented Steve Warner Thoroughbred. A new financial
complaint agreement was agreed upon and was signed by both parties.

METZ HEARING CASE# 12SA157

This complaint was filed by Steve Warner Thoroughbred Maintenance against
trainer Jeff Metz in the amount of $32,657.09. Mr. Metz had previously signed an
agreement with the feed company and has not made a payment since July 2012.
Ms. Lisa Brown, Esq. represented Steve Warner Thoroughbred. A new financial
agreement was reached and this case will be signed off after both parties
involved sign the new agreement.

GOOD RACING
The eight race afternoon card was performed without notable mishaps.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1% race - No Changes; Refund $2.00

2" race - No changes; Refund $2.00

3" race - #10 Yankee Dan (Tr. F. Meza) claimed by Tr. J. Metz
Refund $20.00

4™ race - #7 Shezamover (Tr. R. Zamora) R. Jaime replaced A. Perez (no call)
Refund $157.00

5" race - No Changes; Refund $1,108.98

6" race - #6 Streets of Heaven (Tr. R. Baltas) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande
#8 Big Wags (Tr. J. Sierra) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr
#9 Cook Inlet (Tr. L. Mikus) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead
Refund $1,807.23

7" race - #3 Hard to Resist (Tr. P Eurton) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande
Refund $484.00; Minus Pool $896.96

8" race - No Changes; Refund $2.10

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 3,605 $660,019.30
Inter-track 4,535 $1,224,096.30
Out of state n/a $3,119,033.59
Total 8,140 $5,003,149.19

BARNACASTLE RULING

The following ruling was issued after Mr. Barnacastle failed to appear for a
scheduled hearing with the CHRB. A representative for John Golightly Training
Center was present in support of the complaints:

PRTS #012
Owner KEITH BARNCASTLE, having failed to appear to respond to a complaint
alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial
Responsibility-John Golightly Training Inc.-$24,360.00), is suspended for
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547(Failure to Appear).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Keith
Barncastle are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule



10/20/12?

10/20/123

10/20/12*

10/20/12°

10/20/12°

10/20/12°

#1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Barncastle is denied
access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

RIVERA RULING (ref. 10/18/12%
The following ruling was issued after Mr. Rivera failed to comply with the
requirements set by the court system.

PRTS #013
Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1900(Grounds for Suspension
or Revocation), groom ERIC RIVERA is suspended for violation of California
Horse Racing Board rule #1489(h)(Grounds for Denial or Refusal-engaged in the
possession and use of drugs-methamphetamine).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Eric Rivera
are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule
#1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Rivera is denied access
to all premises in this jurisdiction.

KELLY HEARING CASE #12SA00154

This complaint was filed by groom Antuliano Quevedo against trainer Blake Kelly
in the amount of $300.00 for services rendered. Blake Kelly and Mr. Quevedo
were both in attendance and Safety Steward Luis Jaureagui was present to
translate. After much discussion all agreed that Mr. Kelly owed $200.00 which he
paid to Mr. Quevedo. The case was signed off.

SMOOQOTH SAILING
The nine race program was conducted without a ripple.

CAL-BRED REPORT
Three races were used during this reporting period.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1% race - No Changes; Minus pool $1,780.35

2" race - No Changes

3" race - No Changes

4™ race - #2 Shezabigbroad (Tr. M. Mitchell) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt
#11 True Expectations (Tr. M. Mitchell) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill
Refund $2.10

5™ race - #2 Tummel (Tr. J.C. Canani) claimed by Tr. A. Sherman
Refund $1.00

6" race - #2 Mint Humor (Tr. C. Gaines) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro
Refund $38.00

7" race - #6 Mack’s God Bullet (Tr. V. Belvoir) claimed by Tr. A. Marquez
Refund $447.90

8" race - #1 Missdealornodeal (Tr. N. French) Steward-stake
Refund $836.70

9" race - No Changes; Refund $703.60

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 8,721 $1,469,096.00
Inter-track 6,961 $2,172,684.30
Out of state n/a $3,930,234.75
Total 15,682 $7,572,015.05




WEEKLY SUMMARY

ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF 10/08/12-10/14/12

Horses on Vet List 14
Horses off Vet List 11
Shock Wave Therapy 21

Deceased 1
Medication 1
SUMMARY
fo/4 | 1048 | 10f9 | 10p0 | Week | Meet

Inquiries 1 1 0 0 2 5
Disqualifications 0 1 0 0 1 1
Rulings 0 2 1 2 5 13
Refunds 4 2 3 1 10 69
Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 4
Claims 4 3 2 5 14 55
Cal-Bred Races 1 1 0 1 3 20

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Sawyer, Steward

C. Scott Chaney, Steward

Tom Ward, Steward

Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward
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